

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

Sensational Smiles LLC,
d/b/a Smile Bright,

Plaintiff,

v.

Dr. Jewel Mullen, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
3:11-CV-01787-MPS

Date: April 8, 2013

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Institute for Justice

William H. Mellor (DC Bar No. 462072)*
Paul M. Sherman (DC Bar No. 978663)*
Dana Berliner (DC Bar No. 447686)*
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203-1854
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: wmellor@ij.org; psherman@ij.org;
dberliner@ij.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Sawyer Law Firm, LLC

Scott W. Sawyer (CT Bar No. CT18441)
The Jill S. Sawyer Building
251 Williams Street
New London, CT 06320
Tel: (860) 442-8131
Fax: (860) 442-4131
Email: sawyerlawyer@ct.metrocast.net
Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
FACTS	2
I. Peroxide-based Teeth Whitening	3
II. Smile Bright’s Whitening Procedure	5
III. Dr. Giniger’s Expert Testimony on the Harmlessness of Teeth Whitening in General and as Practiced by Smile Bright, and on the Irrelevance of Dental Education to Teeth Whitening.	7
A. The safety of peroxide-based teeth whitening	8
B. The safety of LED enhancing lights	11
C. Smile Bright’s whitening products and LED lights	11
D. The safety of teeth whitening compared to other oral procedures that are not considered to be the practice of dentistry	12
E. The irrelevance of dental education to teeth whitening	13
IV. Connecticut’s Regulation of Teeth Whitening	14
V. Harm to Smile Bright and Consumers	16
LEGAL STANDARD	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Dental Commission’s Declaratory Ruling Implicates the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses of the Fourteenth Amendment.	20
II. There Is No Plausible Connection Between Connecticut’s Regulation of Non-dentist Teeth Whiteners and Public Health or Safety	22

Page(s)

A. Dental education is irrelevant to teeth whitening because dental schools do not teach teeth whitening, Connecticut does not test teeth whitening, and because teeth whitening is perfectly safe for non-dentists to perform.....	23
B. Other federal courts have invalidated occupational-licensing schemes under less extreme facts.	24
III. The Costs of Connecticut’s Prohibition on Non-dentist Teeth Whiteners Vastly Outweigh Any Conceivable Public Benefit.	26
IV. The Only Interest Apparently Served by Connecticut’s Prohibition on Non-dentist Teeth Whiteners Is an Illegitimate Interest in Protecting Dentists from Economic Competition.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cnty. Comm’n.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	19
<i>Baccus v. Karger</i> , 692 F. Supp. 290 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	24, 26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	20
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012)	25
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	21, 22, 28, 29
<i>In re N.C. Bd. of Dental Exam’rs</i> , No. 9343, Slip Op. at 1-5 (F.T.C. Dec. 7, 2011).....	29
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972).....	27
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	21
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	27
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	22, 28
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	27
<i>Schwartz v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	26
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 5701 (5th Cir. Mar. 20, 2013)	22, 28, 30
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	21

Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....22

Rules and Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-17(6)15

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-103a.....14

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-103a(a)14

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-106.....14

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-114(a)15

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-122(a)14

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-123(a)14

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 20-126.....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)19
